making, reproducing, duplicating, 
disseminating, broadcasting, 
importing, exporting, offering, 
trading, renting, or providing 
pornography, with the threat 
of imprisonment of at least 6 
(six) months and a maximum of 
12 (twelve) years and/or a fine 
of at least Rp. 250,000,000.00 
(two hundred and fifty million 
rupiahs) and a maximum of 

Continued Table 1.

No. Perpetrator Location and 
time Case Description

3. MAS Cianjur, West 
Java, January 
6,  2021

Proven to 
record immoral 
acts with his 
lover and 
distributed it 
on social media

subject to Article